## GREATER VANCOUVER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

## **BYLAW NUMBER 1, 1998**

## A Bylaw to Establish the Major Road Network and Designate the Roads Forming the Major Road Network

## WHEREAS:

- A. The *Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Act* requires the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority (the "authority") by bylaw to establish on or before December 31, 1998, the major road network comprising an integrated system of highways throughout the transportation service region and authorizes the designation of roads forming the major road network; and
- B. Pursuant to section 18(4) of the *Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Act*, the Authority has requested the consent of each of the municipalities within which a major road is located.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Authority, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The major road network comprising an integrated system of highways, described and set out in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, is hereby established for the transportation service region pursuant to section 18(1) of the *Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Act*.
- 2. The roads listed in Schedule "A" annexed hereto are hereby designated pursuant to section 18(2) of the *Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Act* as forming the major road network within the transportation service region.

This bylaw shall be cited as Greater Vancouver Regional Transportation Authority Major Road Network Bylaw No. 1, 1998.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 11 day of December, 1998.

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 11 day of December, 1998.

